
Seal No. 140 of 1983 

GUYANA 

ACT No. 7 of 1983 

APPROPRIATION ACT 1983 

P.A. REID 

Prime Minister 

performing the function of ·President 

SECTlON 
1. Short title. 

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS 

2. Issue from the Consoli,dated Fund authorised.
3. Appropriations.

SCHEDULE

1983-03-// 



No. 71 

2 

THE LAWS OF GUY ANA [A.D. 1983 

AN ACf to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund of the 
sum necessary to meet the expenditure (not otherwise l_awfu)IY
charoed on the Consolidated Fund) of Guyana for the financial 
year

° 

ending 31st December, 1983, estimates whereof have. b�cn
approved by the National Assembly. and for the appropnaL1on 
of that sum for specified purposes, in conformity wilh the Con
stitution. 

A. D ms Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:-

Shrirt t1tlr. 1. This Act may be citeid as the Appropriation Act l 983.

���ue

c��0

5
1:,'u_ 2. The Accountant General, may on the warrant of the Minis

di,ted Fund ter, issue from the Consolidated Fund a mm not exceeding in Lhe authorised. aggregate the gross amount of eight hundred and ninety-live million, 

Appropria. 
tion 

one hundred and thirty-one thousand dollars ($895, l 31,000) for Jcfray
ing the several charges and expenses of the Government and for oth.::r 
purposes for the financial year ending on the 31st December. l 98J. 
and before that date the appropriate accounting officers shall pay in 
to the Accountant General for deposit into the Consolidated Fund, 
the sums totalling two million, nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand 
dollars ($2,999,000) shown as appropriations-in-aid in the last column 
of the schedule, thereby making the issues from the Consolidated 
Fund to meet expenditure for the financial year, not exceeding in the 
aggregate the net sum of eight hundred and nine�y-two million, one 
hundred and thirty-two thousand dollars ($892,132,000). 

3. The net sum granted in section 2 is hereby appropriated for
the services and purposes expressed in the schedule pursuant to and 
in accordance with Article 218(2) of the Constitution with effect from 
1st January, 1983. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule of: 

(a) the net sum granted; and

(b) sums which may be applied as appropriations-in-aid in addi
tion thereto,

to defray the charges of the several Heads of Expenditure herein 
particularly mentioned which will come in course of paym.::nt during 
the year ending 31st December, 1983. 
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APPROPRIATION [No. 7 

Division 
Number in 
Capital 
Estimates 

501 

502 

504 

505 

506 

Head 
Number in 
Current 
Estimates 

SCHEDULE 

Net Sum Granted 

Capital Current 
$ $ 

G$'000 

Appro
priations
in-aid 

$ 
�---�--------

1 

2 

O 'flee of the President 3,347 

Guyana Defence Force 72,000 

3 

Of[;ce of the Presicent 33,02Q 

orrce of the Prime 
Minister 1,477 

4 

5 

6 

Office of the Pr:me 
Minis'.cr 

Minis'ry o' National 
Development 

Ministry of National 
Development 

Publ'c Service Min:stry 
Public Service Ministry 

:\fin '.stry of Information 
Ministry of Information 

7 Min:stry of Parliamentary 
Af'airs. Party and State 
Relations 

8 Parliament Office 

!l Office of the Auditor 
General 

10 Ombudsman 

11 Public and Police 
Service Commissions 

12 Teachtng Service 
Commission 

13 P•ublic Prosecutions 
Constitutional Agencies 

14 Supreme Court of 
Judicature 

15 Magistrates 

16 Attorney General 

17 Official Receiver 

5,299 

3,199 

11,993 

3,350 
105 

254 

300 

2,275 

69 

713 

348 

522 

1,602 

1,832 

1,886 

260 
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Division 
Number in 
Capital 
Estinmtes 

507 

508 

510 

511 

512 

513 

514 

515 

516 

517 

4 

TIJE LAWS OF GUY ANA 

Head 
Number in 
Current 
Estimates 

18 Deeds Registry 
Attorney General 

HJ l\.fnistry of Foreign 
A'fairs 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2cl: 

25 

Minis1.ry of Foreign 
Affa1rs 

Ministry of Home Affairs 

Police 

Department of Prisons 

Fire Protection Services 

Registration and Election 

Births, Death:s and 
Marriages 

Net Sum Granted 

Capital Current 
$ $ 

900 

521 

17,364 

700 

36,556 

4,600 

3,400 

450 

300 

Ministry of Home Affairs 3,500 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

Ministry o: Agriculture 

Agriculture 

Lands anid Surveys 

Hydraulics 

Ministry of Agriculture 

Ministry of Agriculture
M.M.A. 

Ministry of Agriculture 

Ministry of Agriculture 

Ministry of AJgriculture 

Ministry of Agriculture 
Second Sea Defence 
Pro.il'Y't 

Ministry of Forestry 

Ministry of Fisheries 

Ministry of Energy and 
Mines 

48,606 

42,000 

39.000 

9,000 

4265 

1.822 

3,687 

1,923 

892 

1.076 

[AD. 1983 

G$.0(X) 

Appro
priations
in-aid 
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Divlsion Head 
Number in :',;umber 
Capital Current 

in 

5 

APPROPRIATION 

Net Sum Granted 

Ca11C1al Current 

Estim:i,tes .E:,timates $ $ 

518 

519 

520 

521 

523 

522 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

Min:stry of Energy and 
Mines 

MinistrY Of Health 

National and Regional 
hospitals 

Other Health Programmes 

Guyana Water Authority 

Ministry of Health 

Environment and Water 
Supply 

M,nistry of Works and 
Hou,ing 

M�nistry of Works and 
Housing 

Plant Maintenance and 
Hire Division 

Plant Maintenance and 
Hire Division 

M;nistry of Transport 

C,v:i Aviation 

Tr,insport and Harbours 
Department 

Ministry of Transport 

Ministry of 
Education 

Hi!1)her 

Ministry of 
Education 

Higher 

Ministry of Education, 
Soc:al Developme�t and 
Culture 

15,857 

2,864 

23,513 

15,653 

6,300 

14,224 

6,429 

4,599 

6,225 

3,101 

5,876 

5,500 

3,044 

15,960 

13,000 

260 

4,480 

[No. 7 

G$'000 

Appro. 
priations-
in-aid 

$ 

2,999 

2
'"
' .,

... , -; 
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Division 
Number in 
Capital 
Estimates 

525 

526 

527 

528 

529 
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THE LAWS OF GUY AN A iA.D. 1983 

Head 
Numb.:,· .·. 

Curren,·· 
E:;lim:;� ., 

42 

4.-' ...... _, 

44 

45 

4o 

r-l,7 

50 

51 

52 

53 

5J, 

G.=:-1 

56 

57 

(\'.;Jltal 
$ 

Cur;-c1;i 

$ 

Culture 1,520 

Nursery Schools 6,610 

l'rimary Schools 25,675 

Seconc'ary Schools/Mult:-
JateaJ /CommLrnity High 
Schools 16.?f:n 

Tedu:;cal aud Voca:ional 
Schools I.454

Practical Irstnction 
rentres 1,235 

rc::::�he;- Tr::inin� 
Institi;tions 2,245 

Proba :ion and W.elfarp 
Service5 4JU 

Ministry of 
F:ducaron, Social Devel-
opm2nt and Culture 4.579 

Ministry of Educa;ion. 
Social Development an 1 
Cu1tur8 - Second 
Education Project 

Minis;r.v of Labour 

Manufacturing 

Manufacturing 

Ministry of Economic 
Planning and Finance 

Minisirv of Economic 
Plann'n_�, and Finance 

Fir,ance 

A,;;countant General 

Customs and Excise 

Inland Revenue 

Ministry of Finance 

Ministry of Trade and 
Consumer ProtPrtion 

13.200 

4,770 

9.063 

168,605 

12,300 

lf)� 

3,234 

6.346 

15,960 

5,132 

8,594 

2.809 

GS'(Xn 

Apprn
priations
in-ait1 
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A.D. 19831 APPROPRIATION 

Division 
Number 
Capital 
�tima,tes 

530 

531 

532 

533 

534 

535 

537 

588 

539 

Head 
in Number in 

Current 
Estimat(", 

58 Guya,1a Nat;c,naJ Bureau 
of Standards 

Ministry of Trade and 
Consumer Protect;on 

59 Ministr�: cf Co o;,2ratives 

Ministry of Co 002ratives 

60 �Fnistry or Regional 
Develonm.ent 

Mb:stry of Regional 
Deve lopment 

61 Reg:on l - Barima/Waini

Rerion 1 - Barima/Waini

62 Region 2 - Pom0roon/
Supenaam

Re;ion 2 - Pomeroon/ 
Sunenaam 

63 Region 3 - .3;sseqUibo
lslar:ds/Wes� Dem:;;·ara 

Region 3 - Essequibo
Islands/West D2merara 

64 Reg:cn 4 - Demerara/
Mahaica 

Region 4 - Demerara/ 
Mahai•ca 

65 RegiGn 5 - Mahaica/
B-erbice 

Reg:011 5 - Mahaica/
Berbice 

66 R2Jion 6 -- East Berbice/ 
Corentyne 

Region 6 --
•Corentyne

East Berbice/ 

ff7 Region 7 
Mazaruni 

Cuyuni/ 

Region 7 
Mazaruni 

Cuyuni/ 

68 Region B1 Potaro/ 
Siparuni 

Net 

Cnp:1:11 

$ 

2:)'7 

50 

250 

165 

830 

1,785 

2,130 

640 

550 

173 

Sum Granted 

Current 

$ 

538 

30) 

3,488 

2,231 

4,760 

8.,n69 

15,274 

7,904 

10,320 

2.211 

1,941 

[No. 7 

G$'000 

Appro-
p,btions-
in-aid 

$ 

n� 

r:., i 
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No. 71 THE LAWS OF GUY ANA [A.D. 1983 

i >ivision 
Number in 
Capital 
Estimates 

540 

541 

542 

Head 
Number in 

Current 
Estimates 

Region 8 - Potaro/
Siparuni

69 Reg.on 9 - Upper Takutu/ 
Upp:er Ess2q,:;l:Jo 

Region 9 - Upper Takutu/ 
Upper Essequibo 

70 TI'2 if'n 1'.) - Upper 
Dcmerara/Bcrbice 

Rccion 10 - Uoper 
D�mcrata/Berbice 

71 Public Debt 

Net Sum Granted 

Capital 
$ 

49 

32 

590 

Current 

$ 

2,885 

2,848 

74 

GS'OOO 

Appro
priations
in-aid 

$ 

-·--------- ··----------.--·

464,888 427,:244 2.999 

Net sum Granted - $892,132 

Passed hy the National Assembly on 1983--02-24. 

F. A. Nomin. 
Clerk of the National Asscmblv. •

\Bill No. 7/1983) 
(ST: 1/2111) 
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